VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

John C. Depp, 11,
Plaintiff,
V. Civil Action No.: CL-2019-0002911

Amber Laura Heard,

Defendant.

R T g A T

ORDER
Upon consideration of Defendant’s Motion to Compel Production of Documents in
Response to certain of Defendant’s 4th — 7th Requests for Production (“Defendant’s Motion™),
supporting and opposition memoranda, arguments of counsel on Friday, September 18, 2020, it

is hereby

ORDERED that Defendant’s Motion is Granted in part and Denied in part; and it is

no enry ! 0/5/1““9

further

ORDERED that Plaintiff John C. Depp, 1I shall produce, (other than attorney-client
privilege and work product, and shall produce a privilege log for those objections), on or before

September 30, 2020, all non-privileged documents in response to:

(1) Defendant’s Fourth Set of Requests for Production of Documents No. 1, 2 and 14
(portions of tax returns sufficient to show Mr. Depp’s gross income from January 2012 through

the present date, but not the supporting documents).



SO ORDERED. /o[ / 10

¢ Honorable Bruce ). white
Chief Judge, Fairfax Circuit Court

WE ASK FOR THIS:

!enj!m !! Il!ew ! l!B #29113)

Andrew C. Crawford (VSB # 89093)
BROWN RUDNICK LLP

601 Thirteenth Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005

Phone: (202) 536-1785

Fax: (617) 289-0717
behew@brownrudnick.com
acrawford@brownrudnick.com

Adam R. Waldman (pro hack vice)

THE ENDEAVOR GROUP LAW FIRM,
P.C.

5163 Tilden Street, NW

Washington, DC 20016

Phone: (202) 715-0966

Fax: (202) 715-0964
awaldman(@theendeavorgroup.com

Camille M. Vasquez (pro hac vice)
BROWN RUDNICK LILP

2211 Michelson Drive

Irvine, CA 92612

Telephone: (949) 752-7100
Facsimile: (949) 252-1514
cvasquez@brownrudnick.com



SEEN AND EXCEPTED TO THE EXTENT THE MOTION WAS DENIED FOR THE
REASONS SET FORTH IN THE BRIEFS AND IN ARGUMENT:
Endorsement Waived
Per Rule 1:13
Elaine Charlson Bredehoft (VSB No. 23766)
Carla D. Brown (VSB No. 44803)
Adam S. Nadelhaft (VSB No. 91717)
David E. Murphy (VSB No. 90938)
CHARLSON BREDEHOFT COHEN & BROWN, P.C.
11260 Roger Bacon Dr., Suite 201
Restons, VA 20190
Phone: 703-318-6800
Fax: 703-318-6808
ebredehoft@cbcblaw.com
cbrown@cbcblaw.com
anahelhaft@cbcblaw.com
dmurphy@cbcblaw.com

J. Benjamin Rottenborn (VSB No. 84796)
Joshua R. Treece (VSB No. 79149)
WOODS ROGERS PLC

10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1400

P.O. Box 14125

Roanoke, Virginia 24011

Telephone: (540) 983-7540
brottenborn@woodsrogers.com
jtreece@woodsrogers.com

Counsel for Defendant Amber Laura Heard





